


Page 1 of 6 
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO BOOKSTORE OPERATING AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN TALLAHASSEE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

AND FOLLETT HIGHER EDUCATION GROUP, INC. 

 

This Third Amendment to the Bookstore Operating Agreement entered into by and between The 

District Board of Trustees of Tallahassee Community College (“TCC”) and Follett Higher 

Education Group, Inc. (“Follett”).   

 
WHEREAS, TCC and Follett are parties to a certain Bookstore Operating Agreement 

(“Agreement”) effective July 2011, first amended on May 27, 2017, and a second amendment 

on July 1, 2017, and the parties now desire to amend the Agreement in certain respects as more 

specifically set forth herein; and 

 
WHEREAS, TCC agrees that Follett may also provide support to Flagler College 

(“Flagler”) students with the sale of textbooks and merchandise; and  

 

WHEREAS, Follett offers a service providing web-based inventory management and 

fulfillment of manufactured products bearing customer specified indicia through (A) Web-

based Institutional Store where TCC employees can place orders of such TCC’s branded 

clothing, gifts, and supplies and (B) Web-based Athletic Merchandise Store where 

customers can place orders of TCC’s custom-branded merchandise through a web-based 

ordering system; operated by a Follett Corporation wholly owned subsidiary, Advanced 

Graphic Products, dba “Advanced Online” (“Advanced”).  The terms and conditions 

applicable to each store-type are detailed in the relevant sections below; and 

 

WHEREAS, terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain in effect, except 

as modified below: 

 
2. Term. Section 2 of the original Agreement is amended by extending the term of the 

Agreement for one (1) year until June 30, 2019. 

 

6. General Rights and Responsibilities of Follett. 

 

6.20 Follett shall have the exclusive right, free from any alternate source endorsed, licensed or 

otherwise approved or supported by Flagler College (“Flagler”) (whether on campus, by 

catalog or through electronic commerce, including hyperlinks to alternate sources) to buy, 

sell, rent and distribute (including the right to select vendors) merchandise and services 

traditionally offered in college and university book stores, including but not limited to 

textbooks, class and alumni rings and jewelry, clothing (whether or not emblematic), 

Flagler supplies, desk and dorm accessories, gifts, souvenirs, graduation regalia (sale and 

rental), and announcements.  This section 6.20 does not prohibit occasional sales by student 

groups or student government organizations that do not materially impact Store sales.   

 

6.21 Follett will order Flagler required textbooks each semester once Follett is notified which 

books are required by Flagler.  Follett will notify Flagler if it comes across new editions of 



Page 2 of 6 
 

Course Materials, out of stock Course Materials, or if other issues arise regarding Course 

Materials. 

 

6.22 Follett will maintain student Financial Aid files for Flagler students. 

 

6.23 Follett will establish limits for purchases for Financial Aid purposes and will communicate 

these limits to TCC within 60 days prior to the start of term.  These limits may include both 

dollar and item limits.  In addition, Follett will set opening and closing dates for bookstore 

charges and will assure TCC is aware of all dates in advance of the start of each term. 

 

6.24 Follett will send an invoice to Flagler within two (2) weeks of Financial Aid ending or 

closing for Flagler students.  

 

6.25 Follett will maintain open communication with Flagler and TCC regarding any issues or 

concerns that arise from this agreement.  

 

6.26 Follett, dba Advanced, will provide a web-based ordering system through which TCC 

designated employees may purchase products from TCC’s product line on behalf of TCC, 

using TCC resources at discounts of approximately 25% to 40% off retail pricing utilizing 

Advanced’s corporate pricing model. These sales will be exempt from licensing fees, if 

applicable. At the request of TCC, and subject to mutual amendment, Advanced will also 

offer other printed material such as business cards, stationery and other printed items 

bearing TCC’s logo or other indicia for purchase through an ‘institutional store’ site. All 

direct orders through the institutional store site by TCC employees will be paid utilizing 

the Bank of America virtual payable method of payment.  

 

6.27 Follett, dba Advanced, will provide a non-exclusive web-based ordering system through 

which TCC’s employees or other designated TCC staff may purchase products from TCC’s 

product line for personal use, at discounts of approximately 15% to 40% off of Advanced’s 

corporate pricing model.  Advanced will offer these products for purchase through an 

‘employee store’ site.  These sales will not be exempt from licensing fees and payment for 

these fees will be collected and paid by Advanced to the appropriate licensing company on 

behalf of TCC.  

 

a) Follett, dba Advanced, will provide TCC a range of reporting capabilities to help TCC 

analyze and control spending by department, cost center or products type.   

b) Follett, dba Advanced, will provide TCC with site management set up that allows for 

approval process for orders directly to department or cost center managers.   

c) Follett, dba Advanced, will enter into a license agreement (the “License Agreement”) 

with the currently appointed license provider of TCC.  During the term of this 

Agreement, Advanced will maintain its status as a properly appointed licensee of TCC; 

and comply with the requirements of the License Agreement.  If TCC is self-licensed, 

Advanced will comply with all requirements of TCC and receive approval of all 

graphics through TCC.   

d) Any licensing fees shall be calculated and paid for all sales of licensed merchandise 

with the exception of Exempt merchandise sales to TCC for TCC staff purchases on 



Page 3 of 6 
 

behalf of TCC.   

e) Employees purchasing licensed merchandise with personal funds will be considered 

non-exempt for licensed merchandise. License fees will be calculated on retail pricing 

for employees purchasing at corporate pricing for personal purchases.   

f) Any license fees on products sold by Advanced bearing TCC indicia will be paid to the 

TCC-appointed licensing company within fifteen (15) days following the end of the 

month that License Fees are earned. License Fees for each product sold shall be paid at 

the established percentage for TCC of the wholesale price at which a product is sold. 

Wholesale pricing is defined as 50% of the retail pricing. With respect to online sales, 

License Fees shall be deemed earned by TCC as of the transaction billing date. License 

Fees will not be paid for products sold directly to TCC.   

g) Follett, dba Advanced, will pay no commissions to TCC from the sales of products on 

the ‘institutional store’ or the ‘employee store’ as outlined in this amendment.   

 

6.28 Follett, dba Advanced, will provide a web-based ordering system where customers can 

place orders of TCC’s custom-branded athletic merchandise.   

 

a) Follett, dba Advanced, will enter into a license agreement (the “License Agreement”) 

with the currently appointed license provider of TCC.  During the term of this 

Agreement, Advanced will maintain its status as a properly appointed licensee of TCC; 

and comply with the requirements of the License Agreement.  If TCC is self-licensed, 

Advanced will comply with all requirements of TCC and receive approval of all 

graphics through TCC.   

b) Any licensing fees shall be calculated and paid for all sales of licensed merchandise 

with the exception of Exempt merchandise sales to TCC for TCC Athletics or TCC 

staff purchases on behalf of TCC. 

c) Employees purchasing licensed merchandise with personal funds will be considered 

non-exempt for licensed merchandise. License fees will be calculated on retail pricing 

for employees purchasing at corporate pricing for personal purchases. 

d) Any licensing fees (as defined below) on products sold by Advanced bearing TCC 

Indicia will be paid to the TCC appointed licensing company within fifteen (15) days 

following the end of the month that License Fees are earned. License Fees for each 

product sold shall be paid at the established percentage for TCC of the wholesale price 

at which a product is sold. Wholesale pricing is defined as 50% of the retail pricing. 

With respect to online sales, License Fees shall be deemed earned by TCC as of the 

transaction billing date. License Fees will not be paid for products sold directly to TCC. 

e) Follett, dba Advanced, will provide effective email campaign, promotions and other 

marketing related items to enhance overall retail sales. 

f) Follett, dba Advanced, will provide a web-based ordering system through which TCC 

designated employees may purchase products from TCC’s product line on behalf of 

TCC, using TCC resources at discounts of approximately 25% to 40% off retail pricing 

utilizing Advanced’s corporate pricing model. 

 

7. General Rights and Responsibilities of TCC. 

 

7.9 TCC will provide Follett, dba Advanced, a web link from TCC’s “Intranet” or other non-



Page 4 of 6 
 

public facing web site to the named “Store” to the Advanced-provided online institutional 

and employee stores.  

 

7.10 TCC will promote the ‘institutional store’ and ‘employee store’ to TCC departments and 

employees in emails and other internal communications and media.  TCC will encourage 

all departments to utilize the ‘institutional store’ for the acquisition of all products utilizing 

TCC’s logo and indicia.  

 

a) Athletics agrees that if merchandise will be purchased from Advanced for resale, TCC 

or Athletics will notify Advanced to set up an ordering group that calculates licensing 

since the merchandise is being resold by TCC. Without this notification, Advanced will 

not be liable for licensing on behalf of TCC. 

b) Athletics agrees that direct orders purchased through the Athletics staff portal at 

corporate pricing is being done for the benefit of TCC and requires no licensing fees. 

If Athletics staff is used for personal orders, a separate licensed portal will need to be 

set up at the request of TCC. 

 

7.11 TCC will provide a web link from TCC Athletics web site named “Athletic Merchandise 

Store” to be linked to the new Advanced-provided online store. A designated ad space at 

the top half of the TCC Athletics web site will be allocated for permanent online store 

advertising and an additional ad space will be allocated for promotional ads for discounted, 

free or special product promotions. TCC promote the ‘athletic merchandise store’ to TCC 

employees in emails and other internal communications and media.    

 

a) Athletics agrees that if merchandise will be purchased from Advanced for resale, TCC 

or Athletics will notify Advanced to set up an ordering group that calculates licensing 

since the merchandise is being resold by TCC. Without this notification, Advanced will 

not be liable for licensing on behalf of TCC. 

b) Athletics agrees that direct orders purchased through the Athletics staff portal at 

corporate pricing is being done for the benefit of TCC and requires no licensing fees. 

If Athletics staff is used for personal orders, a separate licensed portal will need to be 

set up at the request of TCC. 

 

9. Bookstore Stock and Sales. 

 

9.6 In the case that TCC requests that Advanced hold specific special inventory for the benefit 

of TCC, those products will be set forth in Exhibit A (if applicable).  TCC acknowledges 

that Advanced will not be able to use in connection with any customer other than those 

products that will be set forth in Exhibit A.  Accordingly, Advanced may request payment, 

and TCC shall render payment, for the products described in Exhibit A for quantities up 

to, but not exceeding, the maximum quantity for each product shown in Exhibit A upon 

the occurrence of any of the following events: 

 

a) The products have not sold within twelve (12) months after TCC requested Advanced 

maintain such products in inventory; or 

b) The product(s) is discontinued and replaced by another product(s); or 



Page 5 of 6 
 

c) This Agreement is terminated for any reason. 

 

9.7 During the term of this agreement, Advanced and TCC acknowledge that products will be 

added to and deleted from Exhibit A from time to time as directed by TCC.  Any such 

change or amendment to Exhibit A shall be mutually agreed upon in writing by the parties. 

 

9.8 The minimum total spending by all customer segments is expected to be a minimum of 

$5,000 per year in order for Advanced to continue to provide the online store. If total 

spending does not reach the minimum of $5,000 per year pace, Advanced will at its 

discretion determine a time to close down the online store(s) and provide TCC a 90 days 

written notice of closure. 

 

9.9 If TCC would like Advanced to continue operating the online store(s), despite not meeting 

the $5,000 minimum annual sales threshold, Advanced will continue to operate the online 

store(s), Advanced will invoice and TCC will pay $1,000 as a yearly maintenance fee for 

this continued service. 

 

10. Commission. 

 

10.6 On the Flagler sales, Follett shall pay commission to TCC in an annual amount equal to 

the sum of: 

 

 12.85% of all Gross Revenue up to $6,000,000; plus 

 13.25% of any part of Gross Revenue over $6,000,000. 

 

10.7 On the Flagler sales, TCC shall pay commission to Flagler in an annual amount equal to: 

 

6.00% of all Gross Revenue for any Flagler Financial Aid purchases. 

 

10.8 On the Follett stores sales, Commission on products sold by Advanced bearing TCC indicia 

shall be: 

 

  a) Paid to TCC within fifteen (15) days following the end of the month that Commissions 

are earned.   

b) Paid at 12% of the retail price at which a product is sold.  

 c) Paid only on retail sales to fans, alumni, donors and the public. Any sales to TCC staff 

are exempt from commissions. 

 

10.9 With respect to online sales, royalties shall be deemed earned by TCC as of the transaction 

billing date. Retail sales are defined as price at which product is sold online excluding 

freight and sales tax. 

 

10.10 Gross Revenue is defined as all sales made by the Store or the Store’s world wide web 

page, catalog, or mail order function (if any), less refunds, returns, taxes, computer systems 

sales, including, but not limited to, computer hardware, software, mp3 players and mp3 

accessories, commissions earned from rings and graduation regalia, and allocations of 



Page 6 of 6 
 

Follett-funded scholarships, and sales to departmental faculty, staff and other sales at a 

discount, all as reasonably calculated by Follett. For the purposes of calculating 

commissions, rental fees are included in the gross revenue calculations, as are replacement 

costs collected for materials not returned. Any processing fees are not included. 

 

19. Non-Exclusive Engagement.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6.3. of the 

Bookstore Operating Agreement effective July 1, 2011, and all subsequent amendments, it 

is understood and agreed that this Amendment does not grant to Follett any exclusive rights 

to do business with TCC solely with respect to Follett’s operation of the web-based 

Institutional Store, Employee Store, or the Athletic Merchandise Store as set forth in this 

Amendment (“Non-exclusive Services”).  TCC may contract with other partners for the 

procurement of Non-exclusive Services similar services provided by Follett as set forth in 

this Amendment, and to enter into agreements, in all cases without the necessity of 

obtaining approval from Follett. 
 
Except as specifically amended hereby, the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect in all 
respects. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by 

their respective authorized representatives as of the date signed. 

 

FOLLETT HIGHER EDUCATION 

GROUP, INC. 

 

 

 

By:      ______________________________ 

 

Name: ______________________________                      

 

Title:   ______________________________ 

 

Date:   ______________________________   

  

THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF TALLAHASSEE COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE 

 

 

By:      ______________________________ 

 

Name: ______________________________                      

 

Title:   ______________________________ 

 

Date:   ______________________________ 

 


























